penalties and/ or expenses of any nature whatsoever (including all legal and other costs, charges and
expenses) incurred or suffered by the Service Provider due to such breach on part of the Merchant. The
Merchant shall also be liable to pay the Service Provider an amount of INR 25,00,000 (Rupees
Twenty-Five Lakhs) (“Penalty”) per instance if the Merchant books/hands over any Shipment
containing Notified Goods to the Service Provider without intimating the Service Provider or by
sharing an incorrect/inaccurate description of such Shipment with the Service Provider.